

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

FILE NO. 1:21-CV-02575-JPB

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

Defendants the State of Georgia, the Georgia State Election Board, and Brad Raffensperger, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Georgia, (collectively, "Defendants"), move to dismiss Plaintiff's complaint in its entirety pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). In support of this motion, Defendants rely on their Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss Complaint, which is filed with this motion.

Respectfully submitted this 28th day of July, 2021.

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General
Georgia Bar No. 112505

Bryan K. Webb
Deputy Attorney General
Georgia Bar No. 743580
Russell D. Willard
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Georgia Bar No. 760280
Charlene McGowan
Assistant Attorney General
Georgia Bar No. 697316
State Law Department
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

/s/ Gene C. Schaerr
Gene C. Schaerr*
Special Assistant Attorney General
Erik Jaffe*
H. Christopher Bartolomucci*
Brian J. Field*
Riddhi Dasgupta*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
**Admitted pro hac vice*

Bryan P. Tyson
Special Assistant Attorney General
Georgia Bar No. 515411
Bryan F. Jacoutot
Georgia Bar No. 668272
Loree Anne Paradise
Georgia Bar No. 382202
Taylor English Duma LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle, Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
Telephone: (678) 336-7249

btyson@taylorenghish.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. DOJ’s Section 2 claim fails because the complaint does not
 allege that SB 202 will produce discriminatory results. 5

 A. Congress eliminated the intent test from Section 2 in 1982. 6

 B. DOJ claims only discriminatory intent, not results. 9

 II. In any event, the facts as pleaded do not establish a
 discriminatory purpose on the part of the General Assembly. 10

 III. The complaint does not satisfy Section 2’s “totality of
 circumstances” requirement..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
575 U.S. 254 (2015) 18

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)*passim*

Brooks v. Miller,
158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998) 6

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991) 9

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 16, 19, 24

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987) 13

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968) 13

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 5, 11, 17, 19

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985) 13

Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996) 2, 5, 6

Ketchum v. Byrne,
 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984) 9

Luft v. Evers,
 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) 9

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 25

McMillan v. Escambia Cty., Fla.,
 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984) 9

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs.,
 565 U.S. 368 (2012) 13

Mobile v. Bolden,
 446 U.S. 55 (1980) 6

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
 479 U.S. 189 (1986) 16

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) 2, 24

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 14

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009) 17

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 16

Ricci v. DeStefano,
 557 U.S. 557 (2009) 12

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 18

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 17, 18

Sixth District AME v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1-21-cv-01284-JPB (N.D. Ga. May 24, 2021) 15

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 7, 8

United States v. Am. Truckers Ass’ns,
 310 U.S. 534 (1940) 14, 15, 16

United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n,
 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) 8

United States v. McCranie,
 169 F.3d 723 (11th Cir. 1999) 17

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 13

Wallace v. Jaffree,
 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 14

Statutes

17 R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 17-20-2.1 21

42 U.S.C. § 1973 (1965) 6

52 U.S.C. § 10301 4, 7

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-1018 21

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-542 20

CAL. ELEC. CODE § 18370 21

CAL. ELEC. CODE § 319.5 21

COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-13-714 21

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-236 21

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 15, § 5402 22

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 15, § 7571 23

IND. CODE ANN. § 3-11-4-3 20

IOWA CODE § 53.2 20

MD. CODE ANN., ELEC. LAW § 9-305 22

MO. ANN. STAT. § 115.279 20

MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-35-211 21

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:15A-1 22

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 17-140 21

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 8-400 23

N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 8-600 22

NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 32-941 21

SB 202 *passim*

WIS. STAT. ANN. § 6.87 23

Other Authorities

Clare Foran & Lauren Fox, *Senate Republicans block signature Democratic election bill in key test vote*, CNN (June 22, 2021) 4

Ctr. for Election Innovation & Research, *How Easy is it to Vote Early in Your State?* 24

Feb. 16, 2021 Ltr. from E. Kneidler to S. Harris, *Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) (No. 19-1257) 24

President Joseph R. Biden, Jr., Stmt. on the Attack on the Right to Vote in Georgia (Mar. 26, 2021) 20

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Files Lawsuit Against the State of Georgia to Stop Racially Discriminatory Provisions of New Voting Law (June 25, 2021) 10

Richard Pildes, *Further Analysis of the DOJ Suit Against Georgia*, ELECTION LAW BLOG (June 25, 2021, 10:43 AM) 10

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 1
